BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 501-162-101
Issue 8, May 1979
9-TYPE STATION DIALS
IDENTIFICATION AND MAINTENANCE
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section contains information for the

9 Fl NGER STOP
wxY 840158372
3. ORDERING GUIDE
3.01 Replaceable Components:
• 840470942 Plastic Cover
• 840158471 Clamp Plate
• Plate, Number (refer to Table A)
Fig. 1-9-Type Dial, Front View • 840158372 Finger Stop
• 811150077 (P-11E007) Fingerwheel.
NOTICE
~ot for use or disclosure outside the
Bl'll System except under written agreement
Printed in liXA_ Page 1
I
SECTION 501-162-101
TABLE A
UNIVERSAL NUMBER PLATE ORDERING GUIDE
COLOR 9CA, 9HA 9KA
Black 840677033 840679039
Ivory 840677504
Moss Green 840677512
Red 840677538
Pastel 840677561
Yellow
White 840677587 840679583
Lt. Beige 840677603
Aqua Blue 1840677629 1
Transparent 840158968*
* Available for 9CA only
4. APPLICA TJON
4.01 For application and replacement, see Table
B.
Page 2
DIAL
9LA
840680037
9MA,9PA
840677033
DIAL
SCHEMATIC PULSES
REPLACES
FIG. PER SECOND
9CA 4A 10 9C
9CAM 4A 10
9HA
9H, 9L,
4B 10
9LA,9N
9HAM 4B 10
9KA 4B 10 9K
9MA 4A 10 9M
9PA 4C 10 9P
* Fig. 3.
5. MAINTENANCE
5.01 Parts of the dial shall not be broken or
missing.
5.02 The finger stop may be slightly loose, but
this is permissible and is not a trouble
indication. With the dial in its unoperated position,
the finger stop shall not overlap the "0" hole by
more than 3/64 inch.
5.03 The dial shall operate smoothly without
slipping or skipping.
(a) Check by operating dial several times.
• Replace dial if it fails in this requirement
or is suspected of giving wrong numbers.
ISS 8, SECTION 501-162-101
USE
General station sets. With colored sets or